

No. 17-1656

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VIOLET DOCK  
PORT, INC., LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT,  
HARBOR, & TERMINAL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BRIAN T. HODGES

*\*Counsel of Record*

JEREMY TALCOTT

Pacific Legal Foundation

10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210

Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

E-mail: BHodges@pacificlegal.org

JTalcott@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

I. THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT  
QUESTION AS TO WHETHER THE  
PUBLIC USE CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE  
GOVERNMENT FROM USING AN  
“ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT” RATIONALE  
AS A PRETEXT TO TRANSFER PROPERTY  
TO A PARTICULAR PRIVATE PARTY FOR  
PRIVATE PURPOSES .....5

II. STATE SUPREME COURTS AND THE  
LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE  
IRREPARABLY DIVIDED ABOUT HOW  
TO IDENTIFY A PRETEXTUAL TAKING .....10

III. THE “ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT”  
RATIONALE ENCOURGAES EMINENT  
DOMAIN ABUSE.....14

A. Redevelopment Plans Frequently Fail.....15

B. “Economic Development” Takings Often  
Benefit the Wealthy at the Expense of  
Poor and Minority Communities.....18

IV. THE PRESENT CASE IS AN IDEAL  
VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO  
DEFINE THE MEANING OF  
PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS .....22

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) ....	11
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	1
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	3, 20
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	2, 5
<i>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979) .....	16
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	12
<i>County of Hawaii v. C &amp; J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	11
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004). .....	16
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	3

<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	1
<i>Kaur v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009), rev'd 933 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , No. 17-647 .....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007).....	13
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	11, 13
<i>Mississippi &amp; Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) .....	13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1

*Sw. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl., L.L.C.*,  
768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....17

*Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance*,  
2 U.S. 304, 2 Dall. 304 (1795).....2

### **Constitution**

La. Const. art. I, § 4 (2006) .....14

### **Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

### **Other Authorities**

26 Am. Jur. 2d Eminent Domain § 34 (1966).....16

Berliner, Dana,  
*Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo*,  
125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015).....14

Boudreaux, Paul,  
*Eminent Domain, Property Rights, & the  
Solution of Representation Reinforcement*,  
83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....21

Carpenter, Dick M. & Ross, John,  
*Testing O'Connor and Thomas: Does the  
Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and  
Minority Communities?*,  
Urb. Studies, Vol. 46 (11), Oct. 2009.....21

- Cohen, Charles E.,  
*Eminent Domain After Kelo v. City of New  
 London: An Argument for Banning Economic  
 Development Takings*,  
 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 491 (2006).....8
- Epstein, Richard A.,  
*Takings: Private Property and  
 the Power of Eminent Domain*,  
 170 (Harvard University Press, 1985).....15
- Ingram, John Dwight,  
*Eminent Domain After Kelo*,  
 36 Cap. U.L. Rev. 55 (2007).....7
- Johnson, Garrett,  
*The Economic Impact of New  
 Stadiums and Arenas on Cities*,  
 10 U. Denv. Sports & Ent. L.J. 1 (2011) .....17
- Kanner, Gideon,  
*Kelo Aftermath—The Final Indignity*  
 (Aug. 31, 2011) ([http://gideonstrumpet.info/  
 2011/08/kelo-aftermath-the-final-indignity/](http://gideonstrumpet.info/2011/08/kelo-aftermath-the-final-indignity/)).....18
- Kanner, Gideon,  
*We Don't Have to Follow Any Stinkin'  
 Planning—Sorry About That, Justice Stevens*,  
 39 Urb. Law. 529 (2007) .....17
- Kelly, Daniel B.,  
*Pre-textual Takings: Of Private,  
 Developers, Local Governments,  
 and Impermissible Favoritism*,  
 17 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173 (2009) .....6, 10

Kelly, Daniel B., <i>The “Public Use” Requirement in Eminent Domain Law: A Rationale Based on Secret Purchases and Private Influence,</i> 92 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	7
Kochan, Donald J., <i>“Public Use” and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective,</i> 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998).....	19
Macey, Jonathan R., <i>Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model,</i> 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986) .....	19
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Rent Seeking &amp; the Compensation Principle,</i> 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1561 (1986).....	19
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>The Economics of Public Use,</i> 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986).....	20
Mihaly, Marc & Smith, Turner, <i>Kelo's Trail: A Survey of State and Federal Legislative and Judicial Activity Five Years Later,</i> 38 Ecology L.Q. 703 (2011).....	8, 14
Pritchett, Wendell E., <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain,</i> 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003).....	20

Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of Public Use,</i> 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) .....	15
Sax, Joseph L., <i>Takings, Private Property and Public Rights,</i> 81 Yale L.J. 149 (1971) .....	19
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Case Against Economic Development Takings,</i> 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 949 (2005) .....	15
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London &amp; the Limits of Eminent Domain,</i> 139 (The University of Chicago Press, 2015).....	14, 18, 22
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo,</i> 4 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Limits of Backlash: Assessing the Political Response to Kelo,</i> 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2100 (2009) .....	14
Wylie, Jeanie, <i>Poletown: Community Betrayed</i> (1989).....	15
